## 504302263 04/03/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4348944

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ADDENDUM TO SALE AND PURCHASE AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TELE ATLAS NORTH AMERICA INC.	10/01/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TOMTOM GLOBAL ASSETS B.V.	
Street Address:	DE RUIJTERKADE 154	
City:	AMSTERDAM	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Postal Code:	1011 AC	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9341488
Patent Number:	8949021

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6036430330 - 11129
Email: patents@tomtom.com

Correspondent Name: TOMTOM INTERNATIONAL B.V.

Address Line 1: DE RUIJTERKADE 154

Address Line 2: IP CREATION

Address Line 4: AMSTERDAM, NETHERLANDS 1011 AC

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2262/US-2583/US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MURIELLE DUPONT	
SIGNATURE:	/Murielle Dupont/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/03/2017	

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Addendum\_Purchase\_And\_Sale\_Agreement#page1.tif source=Addendum\_Purchase\_And\_Sale\_Agreement#page2.tif source=Addendum\_Purchase\_And\_Sale\_Agreement#page3.tif source=Addendum\_Purchase\_And\_Sale\_Agreement#page4.tif

PATENT 504302263 REEL: 042132 FRAME: 0177

## ADDENDUM TO PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

This agreement (the Addendum) adds to the PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT (the Agreement) between Tele Atlas North America, Inc and TomTom Global Assets BV dated October 1, 2010.

- 1. All definitions capitalized in this Addendum shall be as defined in the Agreement.
- 2. This Addendum shall be read as part of the Agreement as though it were additional to the main body of the Agreement.
- 3. If there is any conflict in meaning between the Agreement and the Addendum, the Agreement shall prevail.
- 4. This Addendum shall be deemed to come into force and effect on October 1, 2010.



× \$ ×

PATENT

REEL: 042132 FRAME: 0178



#### C. Research and Development

Buyer wishes Seller to undertake certain research and development (R&D) activities for Buyer. Seller is willing to undertake this R&D and Buyer and Seller wish for any intellectual property created by this R&D to be owned by Buyer.

Seller hereby assigns and transfers to Buyer, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in any country of the world, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, to the invention(s) as described in patent applications, to the patent applications themselves, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, national phase applications or other applications claiming priority directly or indirectly from the applications, and any patents, registered designs, utility models, or other similar rights which may be granted thereon, including reissues, re-examinations and extensions thereof, and all copyright and unregistered design rights throughout the world in the applications and the subject matter disclosed therein, these rights, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by Buyer to the full end of the term for which the patents, utility models, or other similar rights, are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Seller had this assignment not been made, and the right to sue for, and recover for past, present and future infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of the applications, patents, registered designs, utility models, or other similar rights and copyrights.

Buyer and Seller may agree the R&D programme, including timescales, payment, if any, and recordkeeping by written agreement, exchange of emails or by verbal agreement.

. 2.

PATENT

**REEL: 042132 FRAME: 0179** 

Seller

By Maarten van Gdo

Director

Buyer

Harold Goodijn Director

Marina Wyatt Director

REEL: 042132 FRAME: 0180

PATENT

RECORDED: 04/03/2017 REEL: 042132 FRAME: 0181